PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



(Regd. Post)	Sh. Ravinder Sultanwind , President, Amritsar Youth Association (Regd.) C/o Sharma Advertiser, Mahan Singh Gate Chowk, Amritsar.	Appellant
	Versus	
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer , O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar	
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar	Responde

Present: Nobody present. APPEAL CASE NO. 1441 OF 2013

dent

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.01.2020.

2. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's haering nor did he file reply in this

regard.

3. Another opportunity is given to the respondents to comply with the previous order of the

Commission dated 29.01.2020.

- 4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 07.04.2020 at 11:30 A.M.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh 26.02.2020 (11:30 AM)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Desh Raj Dhamija (0161-2456651)

63-A, Shashtri Nagar Ludhiana - 141002

Versus

Public Information Officer(Regd. Post)O/o Municipal Corporation (Zone D)
(ATP & Bldg Branches)
Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana

Public Information Officer (Regd. Post) O/o Municipal Corporation

Jalandhar

Sh. Nirma Jeet Verma (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar APPEAL CASE NO. 1703 of 2014

...Respondent

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.
For the respondent: Sh. Inderjeet Singh (Head Draftsman) along with sh. Harjeet Singh
ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.01.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Inderjeet Singh states that penalty amount has already been deducted from the concerned official and requested for an adjournment to submit the challan.

3. Respondent, Sh. Nirmajit Verma is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated 25.02.2020 has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 3708 dated 25.02.2020 stating that penalty amount has already been deducted from his salary but due to strike at Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar office he is unable to produce challan today and requested for an adjournment. This letter is taken on record.

4. Sh. Rakesh Kumar Dhamija, son of the appellant requested the Commission through telephonic message that do not send any correspondence regarding this case at the address of appellant due to personal reasons.

5. After examining the case file, it is observed that this case is pending only for the penalty amount to be deposited in the Government Treasury as per the order of the Commission dated 12.09.2014. Another opportunity is given to the respondent, Sh. Nirmaljit Singh to submit a copy of challan to the Commission.



...Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 1703 of 2014

6. Request of Sh. Rakesh Kumar Dhamija (son of the appellant), is granted; so there is no

need to send copy of this order to the appellant.

- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **07.04.2020 at 11:30 A.M.**
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent only to the respondents through

registered post.

Chandigarh 26.02.2020 (11:30 AM) (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner